launched a scheme for providing employment of the 

unemployed persons under the scheme of “Veer Chandra 

Singh Garhwali Paryatan Swarojgar Yojana” and the 

petitioner applied for loan under the said scheme. The 

petitioner secured a loan of Rs. 5,25,000/- (Rs. Five lac 

twenty five thousand) only from the Nainital Almora 

Kshettriya Gramin Bank, Branch Ranikhet. The aforesaid 

loan was repayable in installments to the respondent-Bank 

within a period of six years. The loan was sanctioned and 

disbursed on 05.05.2005 and repayable upto 0505.2011. Out 

of sanctioned loan of Rs. 5,25,000/- (Rs. Five lac twenty five 

thousand), the petitioner deposited the amount of Rs. 

2,87,066 (Rs. Two lacs eighty seven thousand sixty six) only. 

Due to bad luck the business of the petitioner was badly 

affected and due to which he could not deposit the balance 

amount regularly.  

During the course of the argument, learned counsel for 

the petitioner submitted that he is ready to pay at least Rs.